
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Thursday, 22 March 2018

Committee: 
North Planning Committee

Date: Tuesday, 3 April 2018
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee
Roy Aldcroft
Joyce Barrow
Gerald Dakin
Pauline Dee
Rob Gittins
Roger Hughes
Vince Hunt (Vice Chairman)
Mark Jones
Paul Milner
Peggy Mullock
Paul Wynn (Chairman)

Nicholas Bardsley
Karen Calder
Steve Davenport
Ann Hartley
Simon Jones
Matt Lee
David Minnery
John Price
Brian Williams

Your Committee Officer is: 

Emily Marshall  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257717
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence 

To receive apologies for absence.

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 6th March 
2018, attached, marked 2.

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717

3 Public Question Time 

To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 
given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 2.00 p.m. 
on Thursday, 29th March 2018.

4 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

5 Barns At Edgeley Farm Edgeley Bank Whitchurch Shropshire (16/04925/FUL) 
(Pages 5 - 16)

Conversion of outbuildings to form 4no. dwellings to include some demolition and 
reconstruction; associated garaging and drainage.

6 Land to the north of Shrewsbury Road Oswestry Shropshire (16/02594/OUT) (Pages 
17 - 66)

Outline application for residential development of up to 600 units with associated 
infrastructure including areas of public open space with all matters reserved except 
access.

7 6 Rosehill Drive Whittington SY11 4BE (18/00836/FUL) (Pages 67 - 72)

Erection of dormer to side elevation and enlargement of existing dormer to side elevation.

8 Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 73 - 78)

9 Date of the Next Meeting 

To note that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee will be held at 
2.00 pm on Tuesday 1st May 2018 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Shrewsbury.



Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

3rd April 2018

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2018
In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND
2.00  - 2.55 pm

Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717

Present 
Councillor Paul Wynn (Chairman)
Councillors Roy Aldcroft, Joyce Barrow, Gerald Dakin, Pauline Dee, Rob Gittins, 
Roger Hughes, Vince Hunt (Vice Chairman), Mark Jones, Paul Milner and Peggy Mullock

83 Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence.

84 Minutes 

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 9th January 
2018 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

85 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions or petitions received.

86 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

87 Land Adjoining Lower Fenemere Farm, Myddlewood, Myddle, Shropshire 
(17/01961/EIA) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection of 16,000 
bird free range poultry shed (for egg production) and associated hard standing and 
feed bins. Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained within the 
Schedule of Additional letters

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Nick Bardsley, as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and then moved to the back of the room, took no part in 



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 6 March 2018

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 2

the debate and did not vote on this item. During their statement, the following points 
were raised:

 He supported the officer’s recommendation to approve the application;
 He was satisfied that very thorough investigations had been undertaken in 

relation to the environmental implications;
 It should be noted that the Parish Council supported the application and there 

had been no objections from local residents; and
 The development would be of benefit to the local economy in terms of 

employment opportunities.  

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, noting that there had been no complaints regarding the existing unit 
and acknowledging the benefits that the proposals would bring to the local economy, 
Members unanimously expressed their support for the proposals.

RESOLVED:
That delegated powers be granted to the Head of Planning Services to grant 
planning permission, subject to the conditions as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
Planning Officer’s report and any modifications considered necessary by the Head of 
Service.

88 The Former Nursery, Barkers Green, Wem, Shropshire (16/05730/FUL) 

The Technical Specialist Planning Officer introduced the application for the change of 
use of land for the stationing of caravans for residential purposes for 3no. gypsy pitch 
together with the formation of hardstanding/parking and an utility/dayroom ancillary to 
that use and confirmed that the Committee had undertaken a site visit that morning to 
assess the impact of the proposed development on neighbouring properties and the 
surrounding area. The Technical Specialist Planning Officer reported that condition 7 
required amending to require foul water drainage scheme to be implemented in 
accordance with approved plans prior to occupation

David Collier, on behalf of local residents spoke against the proposal in accordance 
with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

Councillor Len Staines, on behalf of Wem Rural Parish Council spoke against the 
proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Pauline Dee, as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and then moved to the back of the room, took no part in 
the debate and did not vote on this item. During their statement, the following points 
were raised:



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 6 March 2018

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 3

 The planning officer’s report did not take into consideration the concerns of 
local residents, who had strong objections to the proposals;

 The site was not sustainable and the local primary school had reached 
capacity;

 The site was not suitable, due to its proximity to a busy road and a noisy 
builder’s yard; and

 Her concerns related to both local residents and the families living on the site.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Chris Mellings, as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and then moved to the back of the room, took no part in 
the debate and did not vote on this item. During their statement, the following points 
were raised:

 The site was situated on a busy road
 The site was located in open countryside; and
 Questioned whether the site was sustainable in terms of its proximity to local 

services.

The Principal Planning Officer and the Technical Specialist Planning Officer 
responded to concerns raised by speakers, by drawing member’s attention to CS12 
of the Shropshire Core Strategy, bullet point 3 stating that a strong local connection 
had been demonstrated.  Shropshire Council’s Public Protection Team had advised 
that a condition requiring the provision of an acoustic barrier along the boundary 
adjacent to the commercial site be included.  The Technical Specialist Planning 
Officer reminded the Committee that the Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation 
Assessment (GTAA) 2017 had yet to be subjected to examination as part of the 
Local Plan review process and as such was open to challenge.

Having considered the submitted plans, listened to the comments made by all of the 
speakers and the advice given by officers and noting that the family had lived on their 
current plot at Manor House Lane for many years, without any history of neighbour 
disputes or anti-social behaviour Members expressed their support for the Officer’s 
recommendation.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 and an amendment 
to Condition 7 to require foul water drainage scheme to be implemented in 
accordance with approved plans prior to occupation

89 Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

Councillor Pauline Dee left the meeting at this point

RESOLVED:

That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the northern area be noted.



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 6 March 2018

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 4

90 Date of the Next Meeting 

It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Tuesday 3rd April 2018 in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury.

The Chairman reported that it would be necessary to move the date of the November 
meeting from Tuesday, 13th November to Monday, 19th November 2018.  

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 



Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

3rd April 2018

Item

Public

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 16/04925/FUL Parish: Whitchurch Rural 

Proposal: Conversion of outbuildings to form 4no. dwellings to include some demolition 
and reconstruction; associated garaging and drainage

Site Address: Barns At Edgeley Farm Edgeley Bank Whitchurch Shropshire 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Arthan

Case Officer: Llinos Jones email: planningdmnw@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 355749 - 339822

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2016  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


North Planning Committee – 3rd April 2018  Agenda Item 6 - Barns At Edgeley Farm Edgeley Bank 
Whitchurch

2

Recommendation:-  Refuse.

Recommended Reason for refusal 
 1. The Council considers the majority of the proposed development is unacceptable as the 
site lies within an area of open countryside where there is a presumption against inappropriate 
forms of new development as prescribed within Policy CS5. The proposed erection of car ports 
is in contravention of Policies CS6 of the Core Strategy and MD2 of the SAMDev in that they 
will not respect the overall character of the barns once converted for residential use in either 
scale or design, further negatively impacting upon local amenities via over-domestication and 
sub-urbanisation. There is insufficient justification for the introduction of a first floor extension 
on barn 2. The proposed increase in domestic curtilage would result in further encroachment of 
domestic paraphernalia and  character into the open countryside, having detriment to the 
vitality and character of the surrounding environment; failing to comply with Policies CS17 and 
MD7a. Overall not considered sustainable development and hence contrary to the overall 
aspirations of the NPPF.

 2. No heritage statement has been submitted which is required by paragraph 128 of the 
NPPF. It is considered that the proposed development will have a detrimental impact on the 
historic character of the surrounding area and its setting and as such the proposal is 
considered inappropriate development, to which the development as a whole outweighs any 
benefits. As such the development is considered contrary to Policies  CS5, CS6 and CS17 of 
the Shropshire Core Strategy, Policies MD7a, MD12 and MD13 of the SAMDev and the overall 
aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework in relationship to conserving 
and enhancing the historic environment.

REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL 
1.1

1.1.2

1.1.3

This application seeks planning permission for the conversion of two separate 
agricultural ranges into 4.no individual open market residential units, to include 
demolition and erection of first floor level, removal of modern barns, to include new 
byway route, garaging / storage building and associated residential garden amenity 
space.

A structural report and ecology report have been submitted in support of the 
scheme. 

No heritage assessment has been provided, early photographs of range 2 showing 
first floor element has been provided in support of the scheme.

2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION
2.1 The application site in planning policy terms is located in open countryside situated 

to the east of Whitchurch and relates to an area of land approximately 0.909 



North Planning Committee – 3rd April 2018  Agenda Item 6 - Barns At Edgeley Farm Edgeley Bank 
Whitchurch

3

2.1.2

2.1.3

2.1.4

2.1.5

2.1.6

hectares. Access to the site is gained off an unnamed road with the application 
buildings forming part of the original working farm at Edgeley Farm to the west and 
south of the original farmhouse.

The buildings which are subject of this application include two separate (Range 1 
and Ra
[...]
ge is considered inappropriate 
development and the scheme is recommended for refusal.

7.0 CONCLUSION
7.1 The Council considers the majority of the proposed development is unacceptable 

as the site lies within an area of open countryside where there is a presumption 
against inappropriate forms of new development as prescribed within Policy CS5. 
The proposed erection of car ports is in contravention of Policies CS6 of the Core 
Strategy and MD2 of the SAMDev in that they will not respect the overall character 
of the barns once converted for residential use in either scale or design, further 
negatively impacting upon local amenities via over-domestication and sub-
urbanisation. There is insufficient justification for the introduction of a first floor 
extension on barn 2. The proposed increase in domestic curtilage would result in 
further encroachment of domestic paraphernalia and  character into the open 
countryside, having detriment to the vitality and character of the surrounding 
environment; failing to comply with Policies CS17 and MD7a. Overall not 



North Planning Committee – 3rd April 2018  Agenda Item 6 - Barns At Edgeley Farm Edgeley Bank 
Whitchurch

8

considered sustainable development and hence contrary to the overall aspirations 
of the NPPF.

7.1.2 No heritage statement has been submitted which is required by paragraph 128 of 
the NPPF. It is considered that the proposed development will have a detrimental 
impact on the historic character of the surrounding area and its setting and as such 
the proposal is considered inappropriate development, to which the development 
as a whole outweighs any benefits. As such the development is considered 
contrary to Policies  CS5, CS6 and CS17 of the Shropshire Core Strategy, Policies 
MD7a, MD12 and MD13 of the SAMDev and the overall aims and objectives of the 
National Planning Policy Framework in relationship to conserving and enhancing 
the historic environment.

8.0 Risk Assessment and Opportunities
[...]


The concern of planning law is to regulate the use of land in the interests of the 
public at large, rather than those of any particular group. Equality will be one of a 
number of ‘relevant considerations’ that need to be weighed in Planning Committee 
members’ minds under section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

9.0 Financial Implications

There are likely financial implications if the decision and / or imposition of 
conditions is challenged by a planning appeal or judicial review. The costs of 
defending any decision will be met by the authority and will vary dependent on the 
scale and nature of the proposal. Local financial considerations are capable of 
being taken into account when determining this planning application – insofar as 
they are material to the application. The weight given to this issue is a matter for 
the decision maker.

10.  Background 

Relevant Planning Policies

Central Government Guidance:

West Midlands Regional Spatial Strategy Policies:

Core Strategy and Saved Policies:

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY: 

16/04925/FUL Conversion of outbuildings to form 4no. dwellings to include some demolition 
and reconstruction; associated garaging and drainage PDE 

11.       Additional Information



North Planning Committee – 3rd April 2018  Agenda Item 6 - Barns At Edgeley Farm Edgeley Bank 
Whitchurch

10

View details online: 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not include items 
containing exempt or confidential information)

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)  
Cllr R. Macey
Local Member  

 Cllr Gerald Dakin
Appendices
APPENDIX 1 – Reason for refusal. 



North Planning Committee – 3rd April 2018  Agenda Item 6 - Barns At Edgeley Farm Edgeley Bank 
Whitchurch

11

APPENDIX 1

Recommendation:-  Refuse.

Recommended Reason for refusal 

 1. The Council considers the majority of the proposed development is unacceptable as the 
site lies within an area of open countryside where there is a presumption against inappropriate 
forms of new development as prescribed within Policy CS5. The proposed erection of car ports 
is in contravention of Policies CS6 of the Core Strategy and MD2 of the SAMDev in that they 
will not respect the overall character of the barns once converted for residential use in either 
scale or design, further negatively impacting upon local amenities via over-domestication and 
sub-urbanisation. There is insufficient justification for the introduction of a first floor extension 
on barn 2. The proposed increase in domestic curtilage would result in further encroachment of 
domestic paraphernalia and character into the open countryside, having detriment to the vitality 
and character of the surrounding environment; failing to comply with Policies CS17 and MD7a. 
Overall not considered sustainable development and hence contrary to the overall aspirations 
of the NPPF.

 2. No heritage statement has been submitted which is required by paragraph 128 of the 
NPPF. It is considered that the proposed development will have a detrimental impact on the 
historic character of the surrounding area and its setting and as such the proposal is 
considered inappropriate development, to which the development as a whole outweighs any 
benefits. As such the development is considered contrary to Policies CS5, CS6 and CS17 of 
the Shropshire Core Strategy, Policies MD7a, MD12 and MD13 of the SAMDev and the overall 
aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework in relationship to conserving 
and enhancing the historic environment.

-





Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

3rd April 2018

Item

Public

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 16/02594/OUT Parish: Oswestry Town 

Proposal: Outline application for residential development of up to 600 units with 
associated infrastructure including areas of public open space with all matters reserved 
except access

Site Address: Land to the north of Shrewsbury Road Oswestry Shropshire 

Applicant: C/o Agent

Case Officer: Philip Mullineux email: planningdmnw@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 330572 - 328785

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2016  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


North Planning Committee – 3rd April 2018  Agenda Item 5 - Land to the north of Shrewsbury Road 
Oswestry

2

Recommendation:- Grant Permission subject a s106 legal agreement in relation to 
affordable housing provision and open space provision and management and the 
conditions as set out in Appendix 1 and any amendments considered necessary to 
these conditions by the Planning Services Manager. 

REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL

1.1 Application is made in ‘outline’ for residential development of up to 600 dwellings  
with associated infrastructure including areas of public open space with all matters 
reserved except for access on land to the north of Shrewsbury Road, Oswestry, on 
a larger section of land known as the Eastern Gateway Sustainable Urban 
Extension. (SUE). 

1.2 The application is accompanied by a site location plan, indicative master plan, 
detail in relationship to a proposed roundabout, design and access statement, 
planning statement, food risk assessment, flood and drainage assessment, 
geophysical assessment, noise impact assessment, statement of community 
involvement, transport assessment, tree survey, land contamination assessment 
and draft outline of a Section 106 agreement. During the application processing 
further information was received in relationship to existing hedgerows and trees 
within the site, whilst extensive dialogue also took place with regards to highway 
issues, an internal spine road and further information received in relation to a 
development phasing plan. 

2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIP
[...]
equire 50dB where 
attainable in line with World Health Organisation guidelines. As a result it is likely 
that more extensive boundary treatment will be required and it is expected that this 
may require acoustic fencing to the length of the southern boundary of the site and 
other areas as necessary. 

SC Conservation Manager, (Built Environment), raises no objections indicating:

The proposal for the development of up to 600 residential units with associated 
infrastructure including areas of public open space with all matters reserved except 
access on land to the south east of the historic market town of Oswestry is within 
the SAMDEV plan as a Sustainable Urban Extension, which the council supports. It 
should be noted that for the purposes of this response on historic environment 



North Planning Committee – 3rd April 2018  Agenda Item 5 - Land to the north of Shrewsbury Road 
Oswestry

19

4.14

matters, this application is in outline only and deals with access, with all other 
matters reserved. Taking into account the HER search results carried out internally, 
and in the context of policy MD13 in the SAMDEV plan, the developer should 
provide a heritage impact assessment to inform and guide the layout and design of 
the resulting development of this significant site, taking account of the requirements 
in Section 12 of the NPPF and guidance documents GPA 2 and 3 as published by 
Historic England. In this regard, these comments accord with the advice provided 
by colleagues in the council’s archaeology team.

Assuming that this is a matter to be reserved, we would welcome early discussions 
with our design and conservation officers on the findings of the above assessment, 
to identify ways in which the layout,  scale, and design of the resulting development 
can respond to and incorporate site specific design elements such as local 
character and distinctiveness, vernacular building style and materials, and  
protection of key view corridors between desig
[...]
unty wide ratios.  There does not appear to be any evidence of a direct impact 
from this development taking into account other relevant local policing issues in the 
local area. As such it is considered there is no justification for a locally specific 
police contribution from the scheme, as it would not be possible to demonstrate the 
infrastructure is necessary to make the scheme acceptable in planning terms and 
as such would not be directly related to the development.  

It is considered that the proposal accords with the overall aims and provisions of 
the NPPF and the relevant Shropshire LDF policies CS1, CS3, CS6, CS8, CS9, 
CS11, CS17, CS18, MD1, MD2, MD3, MD8, MD12, MD13 and S14. As such the 
recommendation is one of approval subject to a s106 legal agreement in relation to 
affordable housing provision and open space provision and management and the 
conditions as set out in Appendix 1 and any amendments considered necessary to 
these conditions by the Planning Services Manager.

8.0 Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

8.1 Risk Management

There are two principal risks associated with this recommendation as follows:



North Planning Committee – 3rd April 2018  Agenda Item 5 - Land to the north of Shrewsbury Road 
Oswestry

40

 As with any planning decision the applicant has a right of appeal if they 
disagree with the decision and/or the imposition of conditions. Costs can be 
awarded irrespective of the mechanism for hearing the appeal, i.e. written 
representations, hearing or inquiry.

 The decision may be challenged by way of a Judicial Review by a third 
party. The courts become involved when there is a misinterpretation or 
misapplication of policy or some breach of the rules of procedure or the 
principles of natural justice. However their role is to review the way the 
authorities reach decisions, rather than to make a decision on the planning 
issues themselves, although they will interfere where the decision is so 
unreasonable as to 
[...]
or Del. Decision
Appellant
Proposal
Location

Date of appeal
Appeal method

Date site visit
Date of appeal decision

Costs awarded
Appeal decision

LPA reference
Appeal against

Committee or Del. Decision
Appellant
Proposal
Location

Date of appeal
Appeal method

Date site visit
Date of appeal decision

Costs awarded
Appeal decision

LPA reference
Appeal against

Committee or Del. Decision
Appellant
Proposal
Location

Date of appeal
Appeal method

Date site visit
Date of appeal decision

Costs awarded
Appeal decision



LPA reference
Appeal against

Committee or Del. Decision
Appellant
Proposal
Location

Date of appeal
Appeal method

Date site visit
Date of appeal decision

Costs awarded
Appeal decision


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Barns At Edgeley Farm Edgeley Bank Whitchurch Shropshire (16/04925/FUL)
	6 Land to the north of Shrewsbury Road Oswestry Shropshire (16/02594/OUT)
	7 6 Rosehill Drive Whittington SY11 4BE (18/00836/FUL)
	8 Appeals and Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

29th May 2018

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2018
In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND
2.00 - 3.03 pm

Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies
Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257718

Present 
Councillor Paul Wynn (Chairman)
Councillors Roy Aldcroft, Gerald Dakin, Pauline Dee, Rob Gittins, Roger Hughes, 
Vince Hunt (Vice Chairman), Mark Jones, Paul Milner and Steve Davenport (substitute for 
Joyce Barrow)

91 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Joyce Barrow (substitute: 
Steve Davenport) and Peggy Mullock. 

92 Minutes 

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 6th March 
2018 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

93 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions or petitions received.

94 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

95 Barns At Edgeley Farm Edgeley Bank Whitchurch Shropshire (16/04925/FUL) 

The Planning and Enforcement Officer introduced the application for the conversion 
of outbuildings to form 4 dwellings to include some demolition and reconstruction; 
associated garaging and drainage and confirmed that the Committee had undertaken 



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 3 April 2018

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257717 2

a site visit that morning to assess the impact of the proposed development on 
neighbouring properties and the surrounding area.

The Planning and Enforcement Officer explained that the applicant had been 
requested to submit a Heritage Impact Assessment to enable Officers to fully assess 
and determine the application however this had not been received.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Gerald Dakin, as local ward 
Councillor, made a statement and then moved to the back of the room, took no part 
in the debate and did not vote on this item. During their statement, the following 
points were raised:

 He considered the site visit today to be very beneficial;
 The proposal would enhance the site and the surrounding area; and
 The proposal would return the building to how it previously looked. 

Members agreed that a Heritage Impact Assessment was required before they could 
make a balanced view in relation to impact on the historic character of the 
surrounding area and its setting. Additionally concern was raised by some Members 
in relation to the access which was along a single track road.

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by the 
local ward Councillor, the majority of Members expressed the view that determination 
of the application be deferred to allow the applicant the opportunity to submit a 
Heritage Impact Assessment and further negotiate with Officers in relation to what 
was considered acceptable. It was added that deferment of the application would 
also give Officers the opportunity to address the concerns raised in relation to the 
access. 

RESOLVED:
That determination of the application be deferred to allow the applicant the 
opportunity to submit a Heritage Impact Assessment and further negotiate with 
Officers.

96 Land to the north of Shrewsbury Road Oswestry Shropshire (16/02594/OUT) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the outline application for residential 
development of up to 600 units with associated infrastructure including areas of 
public open space with all matters reserved except access. He confirmed that the 
Committee had undertaken a site visit that morning to assess the impact of the 
proposed development on neighbouring properties and the surrounding area and 
noted that the report referred to Councillor Joyce Barrow as the Local Member but 
this should read Councillors Clare Aspinall and John Price.

The Principal Planning Officer drew Members’ attention to the information contained 
within the Schedule of Additional letters which advised that if Members were minded 
to approve the application wording of Conditions 1, 2 and 3 be varied as outlined in 



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 3 April 2018

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257717 3

the Schedule of Additional Letters. Additionally a verbal update was read out by the 
Principal Planning Officer from the Oswestry and District Civic Society welcoming 
conditions 15 and 16 in relation to electric car charging points and a detailed travel 
plan.    

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Clare Aspinall, as local ward 
Councillor, made a statement and then left the table, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item. During their statement, the following points were raised:

• She did not object to the application in principle and welcomed the additional 
housing;

• She had concerns in relation to the additional traffic using Middleton Road 
which was a Community Concern; and 

• She felt that traffic calming measures were required prior to any development 
taking place.

Mr Nick Scott, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in response to the traffic 
concerns raised by the local ward Councillor.

In response to questions from Members, the Principal Planning Officer confirmed that 
traffic calming measures on Middleton Road would be considered and residents 
would be encouraged to use the spine road; the CIL contribution would be phased 
over 7 years in line with the suggested variation to conditions 1, 2 and 3; and the 
target rate for affordable housing in Oswestry was 10%. 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, Members unanimously expressed their support for the Officer’s 
recommendation.  

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation, subject to:

 The applicants entering into s106 legal agreement in relation to affordable 
housing provision and open space provision and management; and

  The conditions as set out in Appendix 1,  with the wording of conditions 1, 2 & 
3 to be varied as detailed on the Schedule of Additional Letters and any 
amendments considered necessary to these conditions by the Planning 
Services Manager.

97 6 Rosehill Drive Whittington SY11 4BE (18/00836/FUL) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection of a dormer 
to the side elevation and enlargement of the existing dormer to the side elevation.  

Having considered the submitted plans Members unanimously expressed their 
support for the Officer’s recommendation. 



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 3 April 2018

Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257717 4

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 
of the Planning Officer’s report.

98 Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED:

That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the northern area be noted.

99 Date of the Next Meeting 

It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Tuesday 1st May 2018 in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


